organizations and citizens in developing community goals, identifying gaps in services, deliverables, 
revitalization, preservation and community solutions. 

Building Inspection Division:   All of the City’s building inspectors have certifications from the State of 
North Carolina and includes Level I, II and III inspectors.  Twenty-five thousand nine hundred and thirty 
four (25,934) inspections were completed which included initial inspections, plan reviews and all 
additional inspections.  The Building Inspection Division issues the Certificate of Occupancy (COA) on 
structures that have passed all permit requirements and inspections.